offsetting gain from the related hedging transactions. In extreme situations, we may be forced to sell assets to maintain adequate liquidity,
which could cause us to incur losses.

Market Risk

Market Value Risk

Our available-for-sale securities are reflected at their estimated fair value with unrealized gains and losses excluded from earnings and
reported in other comprehensive income. The estimated fair value of these securities fluctuates primarily due to changes in interest rates,
prepayment speeds, market liquidity, credit quality, and other factors.  Generally, in a rising interest rate environment, the estimated fair value
of these securities would be expected to decrease; conversely, in a decreasing interest rate environment, the estimated fair value of these
securities would be expected to increase.  As market volatility increases or liquidity decreases, the fair value of our investments may be
adversely impacted.  If we are unable to readily obtain independent pricing to validate our estimated fair value of securities in the portfolio, the
fair value gains or losses recorded in other comprehensive income may be adversely affected.

Change in Interest Rate

Projected Percentage

Change in Net Interest
 Income %

Projected Percentage

Change in Portfolio
Value %

-75 Basis Points  (22.71%)  5.21%
-50 Basis Points  (17.14%)  3.46%
-25 Basis Points  (11.22%)  1.72%
Base Interest Rate   -  -
+25 Basis Points  4.97%  (1.70%)
+50 Basis Points  9.04%  (3.38%)
+75 Basis Points  13.12%  (5.04%)

71

Real Estate Market Risk

  We own assets secured by real property and may own real property directly in the future.  Residential property values are subject to

volatility and may be affected adversely by a number of factors, including, but not limited to, national, regional and local economic conditions
(which may be adversely affected by industry slowdowns and other factors); local real estate conditions (such as an oversupply of housing);
changes or continued weakness in specific industry segments; construction quality, age and design; demographic factors; and retroactive